

No. 10-1320

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

ALEX BLUEFORD,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF ARKANSAS,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the Arkansas Supreme Court

---

BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL  
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER AS *AMICUS*  
*CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

---

DOUGLAS T. KENDALL  
ELIZABETH B. WYDRA \*  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
DAVID H. GANS  
CONSTITUTIONAL  
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER  
1200 18<sup>th</sup> St., NW, Suite 1002  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 296-6889  
elizabeth@theusconstitution.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
THE TEXT AND HISTORY OF THE DOUBLE JEOPARDY CLAUSE PROHIBIT ARKANSAS FROM RETRYING BLUEFORD ON THE CHARGES UNANIMOUSLY REJECTED BY THE JURY.....	4
A. The Text and History of the Fifth Amendment’s Double Jeopardy Clause Prohibit Retrial After Jury Acquittal. ....	5
B. The Trial Court’s Declaration of a Mistrial Violated the Fifth Amendment’s Protection of Jury Acquittals. ....	10
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Arizona v. Washington</i> , 434 U.S. 497 (1978) .....	11
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969) .....	9
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004) .....	12
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 1 (1978) .....	9-10
<i>Commonwealth v. Cook</i> , 6 Serg. & Rawle 577 (Pa. 1822) .....	13
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184 (1957) .....	3, 4, 5, 10, 12
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964) .....	9
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010) .....	9
<i>Monge v. California</i> , 524 U.S. 721 (1998) .....	10
<i>Oregon v. Kennedy</i> , 456 U.S. 667 (1982) .....	11
<i>Renico v. Lett</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1855 (2010) .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>United States v. Ball</i> , 163 U.S. 662 (1896) .....	10
<i>United States v. Gibert</i> , 25 F. Cas. 1287 (C.C.D. Mass. 1834) .....	6
<i>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 564 (1977) .....	5, 10
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 579 (1824) .....	11
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 420 U.S. 332 (1975) .....	8, 10, 11
<i>Wade v. Hunter</i> , 336 U.S. 684 (1949) .....	11
<u>Constitutional Provisions and Legislative Materials</u>	
U.S. CONST. amend. V .....	3, 5
Annals of Congress, 1 <sup>st</sup> Cong., 1 <sup>st</sup> Sess. (1789).....	8
Cong. Globe, 39 <sup>th</sup> Cong., 1 <sup>st</sup> Sess. 2765 (1866) .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

**Page**

Books, Articles, and Other Materials

AKHIL REED AMAR, *THE BILL OF RIGHTS:  
CREATION AND RECONSTRUCTION* (1998) ..... 7

WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, *COMMENTARIES ON THE  
LAWS OF ENGLAND*..... 6, 7

JOSEPH STORY, *COMMENTARIES ON THE  
CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES*  
(1833) ..... 5, 6, 7, 12
